

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS CHRISTOPHER RETZLAFF,
Applicant,

v.

JASON LEE VAN DYKE,
Respondent

On Application for Stay

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF MANDATE
PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JEFFREY L. DORRELL
HANSZEN LAPORTE

jdorrell@hanszenlaporte.com

14201 Memorial Drive

Houston, Texas 77079

Telephone: 713-522-9444

FAX: 713-524-2580

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT THOMAS CHRISTOPHER RETZLAFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE STAY	9
I. There is a reasonable probability that the Court will grant certiorari to determine whether state anti-SLAPP statutes apply in federal court	9
II. There is a fair prospect that the Court will reverse the Fifth Circuit’s decision that state anti-SLAPP statutes do not apply in federal court	10
III. Applicant will suffer irreparable harm absent a stay	12
IV. The balance of equities and relative harms weigh strongly in favor of granting a stay	13
PRAYER	13
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	15
APPENDIX	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Carbone v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 1345 (11 th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	2
<i>Clifford v. Trump</i> , 339 F.Supp.3d 915 (C.D.Cal. 2018)	2, 3
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1939)	1
<i>Farias v. Antuna</i> , No. 2006-CI-16910 (Tex. Dist. Ct. 2006).....	8
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984)	12
<i>Gasperini v. Ctr. For Humanities</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....	8
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1 st Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	9
<i>John Doe Agency Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989).....	12
<i>Klocke v. Watson</i> , 936 F.3d 240 (5 th Cir. 2019)	Passim

<i>Lewis v. Garraway</i> , No. D-1-GN-06-001397 (Tex. Dist. Ct. 2006)	7
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, LLC v. Americulture, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 659 (10 th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2018 WL 34774 (2018).....	1, 2
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , 736 F.3d 1180 (9 th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Means v. ABCABCO, Inc.</i> , 315 S.W.3d 209 (Tex. App. 2010).....	7
<i>Mebo Int’l, Inc. v. Yamanaka</i> , 697 Fed.Appx. 768 (9 th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1449 (2016).....	1
<i>Mikutaitis v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1306 (1986).....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)	12
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. For Med. Progress</i> , 890 F.3d 828 (9 th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1446 (2019).....	Passim
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	13
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	2
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	2

<i>Van Dyke v. Retzlaff</i> , 2018 WL 4261193 (E.D.Tex. 2018)	4
<i>Van Dyke v. Retzlaff</i> , 781 Fed.Appx. 368 (5 th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Williams v. Cordillera Communications, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2611746 (S.D.Tex. 2014)	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	4
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 27.001.....	2

RULES

FED. R. APP. 41(b).....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 8.....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 12.....	10
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)	11
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	10

OTHER SOURCES

George W. Pring & Penelope Canan, “ <i>Strategic Lawsuits Against Public Participation (“Slapps”): An Introduction for Bench, Bar, and Bystanders</i> ,” 12 Bridgeport L. Review 937 (1992)	1
Laura Lee Prather & Jane Bland, “ <i>The Developing Jurisprudence of the Citizens Participation Act</i> ,” 50 TEX. TECH L. REV., 633, 707 (2018)	1
